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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board
Huron Behavioral Health
Bad Axe, Michigan

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major
fund of Huron Behavioral Health, as of and for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.
Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement.
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.
Opinions
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of Huron Behavioral
Health, as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the respective changes in financial position for the years
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (CONTINUED)
Emphasis of Matter – Change in Accounting Principle
As discussed in Note 14 to the financial statements, Huron Behavioral Health implemented Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment
Benefits Other Than Pensions. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis, budget comparison information, and pension and other post-employment benefit
schedules as identified in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 23,
2019, on our consideration of Huron Behavioral Health’s internal control over financial reporting and on
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an
opinion on the effectiveness of Huron Behavioral Health’s internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering Huron Behavioral Health’s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

NIETZKE & FAUPEL, P.C.
PIGEON, MICHIGAN

February 23, 2019
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This section of the Huron Behavioral Health (HBH) annual financial report presents management’s
discussion and analysis of the financial performance for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018
(FY2018). This discussion and analysis is designed to assist the reader in focusing on significant financial
issues and activities and to identify significant changes in financial position and results of operations.
Please read this section in conjunction with the auditor’s report and with our financial statements, notes
to the financial statements and supplemental information taken as a whole.
The Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS) contracts for Medicaid specialty
supports and services through designated Prepaid Inpatient Health Plans (PIHPs) in regional geographic
areas. In FY2018, Mid-State Health Network (MSHN) was the Medicaid PIHP for the region that included
Huron Behavioral Health. The MSHN region encompasses twenty-one (21) counties serviced by twelve
(12) Community Mental Health Programs (CMHP) that include: Bay-Arenac Behavioral Health Authority,
CMH Authority of Clinton, Eaton, Ingham Counties, CMH for Central Michigan, Gratiot Integrated Health
Network, Huron Behavioral Health, The Right Door for Hope, Recovery & Wellness (Ionia County CMH)
Lifeways CMH Authority, Montcalm Care Network, Newaygo County – Mental Health Center, Saginaw
County CMH Authority, Shiawassee Health and Wellness, and Tuscola Behavioral Health Systems.
Huron Behavioral Health is affiliated with and subcontracts for Medicaid, Healthy Michigan and Autism
funding through the PIHP, rather than directly with the State of Michigan. State general fund revenue and
other state and federal grants are sourced directly from MDHHS. Earned contracts may be sourced
through MDHHS or through County of Financial Responsibility (COFR) arrangements with other
community mental health service providers.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
· Operating results show an increase of net position of $2.87 million or 25.6% of revenue compared

to an $882 thousand increase in the prior year. A significant portion of the increase in net position
is a direct result of implementing GASB 75 that requires the recognizing and reporting of future
assets or liabilities for post-employment benefits other than pensions. Since the Authority has
taken steps to fund the obligation for post-employment benefits in past years, an asset for $1,117
million was recognized in FY2018 that represents the excess funds that have been contributed to
pay for this future obligation. In addition, the current year activity of the net pension liability
contributed $1,574 million to the increase in net position.

· Unrestricted net position is $1.958 million or 20.4% of total assets. The effect of the GASB 68 net
pension liability on the FY2018 financial statements amounts to $1.574 million.

· Over $1.25 million of idle cash was placed into Certificates of Deposit managed through Northstar
Bank in their CDARS® product. This resulted in an increase in interest income (local funds) of
nearly $9,000 over FY2017. Full year interest income for FY2019 is expected to be over $20,000.

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The basic financial statements, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP)
according to GASB Statement 34, include the presentation of two types of financial statements. These
are authority-wide financial statements and fund financial statements.
Authority-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and the statement of
activities. These provide both long-term and short-term information, and present a broad view of the
overall financial status in a manner similar to a private sector business. Information presented in these
financial statements is on the accrual basis of accounting. Long-term assets are capitalized and
depreciated and long-term debt is recorded as a liability. Revenues are recorded when “earned” and
expenses are recorded when “incurred” without regard to the timing of cash receipts or disbursements.
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The statement of net position includes all assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two
reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator
of improving or deteriorating financial position. The statement of activities presents information showing
how net position changed during the fiscal year as a result of operating activity.
Fund financial statements contain individual groups of related accounts and are used to report current
assets, current liabilities, fund balance, revenues and expenditures for specific activities or funds
segregated for legal requirements or other governmental objectives. These are presented in more detail
as compared to the authority-wide financial statements. The fund financial statements are reported on
the modified accrual basis of accounting. Only those assets that are “measurable” and “currently
available” are reported. Liabilities are recognized only to the extent that they are normally expected to be
paid with current financial resources. Purchased capital assets are reported as expenditures in the year
of acquisition. Issuance of debt is recorded as a financial resource with current year principal and interest
payments recorded as expenditures.

SUMMARY OF NET POSITION
The following table summarizes the assets, liabilities and net position on an authority-wide basis as of
September 30, 2018 and 2017. The 2017 figures have not been updated for the adoption of GASB 75.

Summary of Net Position
As of September 30, 2018 and 2017

(In $000s)

2018 2017 Incr/ (Decr) % Change

Assets
Current assets  $      3,010  $   2,369  $       641 27.1%
Restricted assets             561          537               24 4.5%
Capital assets          4,888       4,984           (96) -1.9%
Net OPEB          1,117               -        1,117 100.0%

Total assets          9,576       7,890        1,686 21.4%

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to pensions             818          624           194 31.1%
Related to OPEB 63               -             63 100.0%

Total deferred outflows of resources             881          624           257 41.2%

Liabilities
Current liabilities          1,562       1,011           551 54.5%
Net pension liability          1,439       2,236           (797) -35.6%
Long-term debt          2,496       2,622           (126) -4.8%
Other noncurrent liabilities             561          537             24 4.5%

Total liabilities          6,058       6,406         (348) -5.4%
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Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to pensions             172       754           (582) -77.2%
Related to OPEB                4              -               4 100.0%

Total deferred outflows of resources            176         754         (578) -76.7%

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets          2,265       2,239               26 1.2%
Net position related to pensions        (793)     (2,367)           1,574 -66.5%
Net position related to OPEB 1,176 - 1,176 100.0%
Unrestricted          1,575       1,481               94 6.3%

Total net position  $      4,223  $   1,353  $      2,870 212.1%

Current financial position 1,448 1,358 90 6.6%
Current ratio 1.9 2.3 -0.4 -17.4%
Unrestricted Net Position % of Total Assets 20.4% -11.2% 31.6% 282.1%

Current financial position is defined as the excess of current assets over current liabilities. A positive
current financial position is an indicator of financial strength. The current financial position is a positive
$1.448 million, an increase of $90 thousand or 6.6%, compared to the prior year. The current ratio is the
measure of current assets divided by current liabilities. The current ratio at fiscal year-end is 1.9:1, a
decrease from prior year.
Current assets consist of cash and investments, accounts receivable, amounts due from others and
prepaid expenses. These are available for current operations and to pay current obligations. Current
liabilities include accounts payable, accrued payroll, related taxes and benefits, amounts due to others,
unearned revenue, and the current portion of long-term debt.
Restricted assets consist of cash, investments, and the related accrued interest receivable. These are
restricted for payment of compensated absences and certain deferred compensation amounts.
Capital assets consist of property and equipment having an estimated useful life of more than one year
and an original cost in excess of $5 thousand. These assets are stated at their original book value, net
of accumulated depreciation.
In FY2018, $162 thousand was expended for capital acquisitions, including $76 thousand for replacement
vehicles, $19 thousand for information technology equipment, $20 thousand for office equipment, $24
thousand for building improvements and $23 thousand for land improvements. Depreciation expense
was $250 thousand. Of this amount, slightly under $5 thousand was related to assets acquired prior to
October 1, 2003, and was not considered for Medicaid and State General Fund cost reconciliation
purposes. The net change in capital assets was a decrease of $96 thousand for the year. The net gain
from the sale/disposal of assets was just under $300 for the year.
As of year-end, the net book value of depreciable capital assets was 73% of the original book value
compared to 76% for the prior fiscal year. This percentage is a measure of the relative age of the property
and equipment.
Net OPEB Asset consists of the excess funds that were contributed to the employee post-employment
benefit plan to pay the current and future medical costs of the retirees that were hired prior to January 1,
1999 in accordance with GASB Statement 75 that was adopted during FY2018. For FY2018, the net



HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended September 30, 2018

- vi -

OPEB asset amounted to $1.117 million, which decreased $29 thousand or 2.5% from the asset at the
beginning of the year. Additional information on the Net OPEB Asset is included in Note 12 of the Notes
to the Financial Statements.
Deferred outflows and inflows of resources are related to the reporting of the net pension liability for
HBH’s employee retirement plan and the net asset for HBH’s other post-employment benefits. The
deferred outflows of resources are a combination of the net difference between the actual experience of
the plans and the estimated actuarial calculation of the performance of the plans; the change in the
assumptions used in the actuarial calculations for the plans; and the contributions that were made to the
plans subsequent to the measurement date of the plans which was December 31, 2017. The deferred
inflows of resources are the net difference between the projected investment earnings of the plan assets
and the actual investment earnings recognized during the plan year. Additional information on the
deferred outflows and inflows of resources is included in Notes 10 and 12 of the Notes to the Financial
Statements.
Other noncurrent liabilities consist of the liability for compensated absences that includes vested
vacation and sick pay obligations and certain deferred compensation amounts. For FY 2018, the vacation
and sick pay obligations for $561 thousand is included in the noncurrent liabilities and the increase in the
obligation for the fiscal year of just under $24 thousand or 4.5%.
Net pension liability consists of the net pension liability of the employees’ defined benefit retirement
plan that is administered by the Municipal Employer’s Retirement System of Michigan. For FY 2018, the
net pension liability of the employees’ retirement plan amounted to $1.439 million. The decrease in the
net pension liability for the fiscal year was $797 thousand or -35.6%. Additional information on the net
pension liability is included in Note 10 of the Notes to the Financial Statements.
Long-term debt is the debt incurred to construct the Wertz Drive buildings. The amount is shown net of
the current portion. The current portion (amount due within one year) is shown in current liabilities. In FY
2017, the long-term debt associated with the Genesis home was paid off to avoid future interest expense.
Net investment in capital assets is the net book value of the capital assets, net of the related debt.
Unrestricted net position at the end of the fiscal year is $1.958 million, an increase of $2.844 million
from the prior year. Unrestricted net position is 20.5% of total assets, up from (11.2) % at the end of the
prior fiscal year.
SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES
The following table summarizes the revenue, expenses and change in net position on an authority-wide
basis for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017. The 2017 figures have not been updated for
the adoption of GASB 75.

Summary of Activities
For the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(In $000s)

2018 2017 Incr/ (Decr) % Change

REVENUE
 Medicaid specialty supports and services  $      8,551  $      8,259  $      292 3.5%
 Healthy Michigan Medicaid          1,157          1,171          (14) -1.2%
 State general fund priority populations             363             368            (5) -1.4%
 Medicaid Autism             537             180          357 198.3%
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 Program service revenue             105               29            76 262.1%
 Grants and earned contracts             199             177            22 12.4%
 County appropriation             273             247            26 10.5%
 Interest income               13                 4              9 225.0%
 Other local income               23               33          (10) -30.3%

TOTAL REVENUE        11,221        10,468          753 7.2%

EXPENSE
 Program operations          5,347          5,126           221 4.3%

     Contractual provider expense          3,928          3,426           502 14.7%
 General administration           (631)             203         (834)     -410.8%
 Managed care administration             280             281            (1) -0.4%
 Local funds contributed to State             169             169              - 0.0%
 Depreciation             250             254            (4) -1.6%
 Interest expense               93               99            (6) -6.1%
 State facility - local portion               52               28            24 85.7%

TOTAL EXPENSE          9,488          9,586          (98) -1.0%
CHANGE IN NET POSITION  $      1,733  $         882  $      851 96.5%

Revenue for the year was $11.221 million compared to $10.468 million for the prior year, an increase of
$753 thousand or 7.2% for the year.
Medicaid specialty supports and services revenue of $8.551 million increased $292 thousand or 3.5%
compared to the prior year. This represents 76.2% of total revenue, which is down slightly from the prior
year. The increase in Medicaid revenue is a result of increased Medicaid expenditures (discussed below).
Medicaid specialty supports and service revenues are provided under a subcontract with MSHN, the
Medicaid PIHP for the region. This subcontract is on a net cost not to exceed basis. The funding from
MSHN includes $580 thousand more than the Per Member Per Month allocation. Based on the agreed
upon smoothing plan, HBH has $641 thousand of benefit stabilization available in FY 2018.
Healthy Michigan Medicaid of $1.157 million decreased $14 thousand or 1.2% compared to the prior
year. This represents 10.3% of total revenue, which is slightly less from the prior year. This decrease is
due to a slight decrease in the number of consumers served. Healthy Michigan Medicaid revenues are
provided under a subcontract with MSHN, the Medicaid PIHP for the region. This subcontract is on a net
cost not to exceed basis. The Healthy Michigan expenditures were greater than the allocated revenue,
so a regional redistribution of subcontract funds in the amount of $480 thousand for the fiscal year will
be received from MSHN.
Autism Medicaid Supports and Services revenue of $537 thousand represents a small portion of total
revenue at 4.8% and is a likely area for potential growth. In January 2016, the MDHHS changed the
Autism service array to make it part of the Early and Periodic Screening Diagnosis & Treatment (EPSDT)
Medicaid benefit, which changed the age range of eligible consumers from 0-6 to 0-21 years. The autism
services are very intensive and there is a limited supply of qualified providers. This program has the
potential to dramatically increase in cost due to the increase in the number of consumers eligible and the
demand for services driving the price up. Autism Medicaid revenues are provided under a subcontract
with MSHN, the Medicaid PIHP for the region. This subcontract is on a net cost not to exceed basis. The
Autism Medicaid expenditures were greater than the allocated revenue, so a regional redistribution of
subcontract funds in the amount of $162 thousand for the fiscal year is expected from MSHN.
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State General Fund priority population revenue (formula funding) of $363 thousand decreased $5
thousand or 1.4% compared to the prior year. Surplus State general funds, funds that would otherwise
be lapsed to the State, were used to provide additional funding for the HBH defined benefit program
consistent with the contract. The voluntary contribution was for $55 thousand. State general fund revenue
represents 3.2% of total revenue compared to 3.5% in the prior year. This funding is established by
MDHHS as part of the legislative appropriation process under the Michigan Mental Health Code and is
used to provide supports and services to indigent priority populations, including state facility utilization
and other allowable expenses.
Program service revenue of $105 thousand includes charges for services to consumers not covered by
Medicaid subcontracts, State General Funds or other contract or grant revenue sources. These have
increased $76 thousand or 262.1% from the prior year. These represent 0.9% of total revenue, up from
0.3% of total revenue in the prior year. This revenue is a source of local funds needed to meet matching
fund requirements, cover funding shortfalls in other areas and contribute to unrestricted fund balance.
Grants and earned contract revenue of $199 thousand includes revenue sources for which the use of
funds is restricted to a specific purpose. These have increased $22 thousand or 12.4% from the prior
year. These represent 1.8% of total revenue. The increase is related to a higher number of consumers
being served through COFR, or County of Financial Responsibility, arrangements. It also includes about
$70 thousand of MDHHS Performance Based Funding that local funds restricted for use on the public
mental health system.
County appropriation revenue, interest income and other local income totaling $309 thousand are
available to meet state matching fund requirements and for other local purposes. These revenue sources
represent 2.8% of revenue and have increased $25 thousand or 8.8% from the prior year. Other local
income includes about $17 thousand in payments related to the federal government’s Electronic Health
Record Incentive program – Meaningful Use. The County appropriation is $273 thousand, including $66
thousand for senior services and $14 thousand for prevention activities.
Total expense of $9.488 million has decreased $(98) thousand or 1.0% compared to the prior year. Cost
decreases were primarily in the net pension liability.
Program operations expense of $5.347 million includes salaries, benefits and other operating costs of
direct-operated supports and services programs. These represent 56.4% of total expense, and have
increased $222 thousand or 4.3% from the prior year.
Contractual provider expense of $3.928 million includes community hospital, residential supports, case
management, supported employment, respite, community living supports and other external providers.
These represent 41.4% of total expense, and have increased $502 thousand or 14.7% over the prior
year. The largest increase was in external residential services of $204 thousand and autism services of
$340 thousand. There were other increases of about $68 thousand related to Community Inpatient
Hospitalization. These increases were offset by decreases in Supported Employment services ($40
thousand), Community Living Supports ($53 thousand) and Outpatient services ($36 thousand).
Managed care administration expense of $280 thousand relates to state contracts held by HBH and
to functions delegated to HBH by the regional Medicaid PIHP. These represent 3.0% of total expense.
Expenses for this category are down $1 thousand or -0.4% over the prior year.
General administration expense of $(631) thousand represents -6.7% of total expense. These have
decreased $(834) thousand or (410.8)% compared to the prior year. This is due almost completely to the
decrease in the Net Pension Liability and recognizing a credit of $(1,574) thousand in GASB 68 pension
expense and a credit of $(31) thousand of GASB 75 OPEB Expense. Without the GASB 68 pension credit
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and GASB 75 OPEB credit, the General Administration expense for the year would have been $935
thousand, a decrease of $59 thousand from the prior year.
BUDGET
The anticipated revenue across all funding streams continues to be a source of uncertainty. Unlike other
local government budgets, 91% of the HBH budget consists of managed care contract programs with
some element of insurance risk. These are essentially entitled supports and services for eligible
beneficiaries or for specialized services for uninsured or underinsured priority populations. As such a
majority of its expense is non-discretionary. In FY2018, a MDHHS capitation rate adjustment resulted in
MSHN receiving nearly an additional $15 million that enabled the PIHP to fully fund the region’s risk
reserve while covering the cost of all partner board expenses. In addition, in FY2018, the Huron County
Board of Commissioners allocated about $20 thousand for the continuation of local Substance Abuse
Prevention and Suicide Prevention projects.
FUTURE OUTLOOK
In the past year, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services has initiated the work to bring
together the identified CMHSPs and Medicaid Health Plans to establish three pilot projects and one
demonstration project to examine the proposal to merge the public behavioral health system under the
auspices of the Medicaid Health Plans. When this idea was initially proposed in 2015/2016, there was
considerable and immediate opposition from the consumers, stakeholders and the providers in the state.
The proposal was withdrawn and work commenced to collaborate with consumers, stakeholders and
providers to develop principles to guide a comprehensive redesign of the public behavioral health system.
At this time, the pilot projects are mandated to commence in October of 2019, with independent groups
providing analysis of the individual projects and their effectiveness. It is expected any system redesign
would have direct impact on the operations of Huron Behavioral Health. Based on the current
assessment, changes could be anticipated as early as FY 2021. The extent to which the impact will be
felt at the local levels is yet to be clearly understood.

The state continues with a strong focus on promoting integrated care for the people served by the public
behavioral health system. HBH continues to engage with community providers in an attempt to expand
access to services including Substance Use Disorder treatment. In the past year, HBH staff have had
multiple conversations with medical and administrative staff from Scheurer Hospital and McLaren –
Thumb Region to explore possible collaborative relationships. We also continue to work with the Great
Lakes Bay Health Center – Thumb Clinic to encourage access to primary care for people that also have
behavioral health needs and to work toward a more integrated level of care and treatment. HBH continues
developing staff competencies in these areas and furthering the development of strategic partnerships
presents exciting challenges.

The collaboration with Harbor Beach Community Hospital on a Mental Health Access Planning grant has
been extended into a third year. The objective of the grant is to explore and develop the means to expand
access to behavioral health services for people with third-party insurances. In this past year of the grant
collaboration, tele-psychiatry services have been initiated in the Harbor Beach and Port Hope areas,
serving people with third-party insurances.

State General Funds represent 3.5% of HBH’s total funding. In the past, the amount was significantly
higher, but various changes in the State of Michigan resulted in a marked reduction in the amount
allocated to Huron Behavioral Health. MDHHS has revised the General Fund allocation methodology,
which will result in additional funds being allocated to HBH over the next five years. HBH continues to
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maximize services to indigent consumers while staying within the spending authorization – it is a delicate
balance.

In December 2018, the Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services approved the continuation of the
Healthy Michigan Program (Expanded Medicaid). Expanded Medicaid services will now be a part of the
state plan through December 2023. Recipients of Healthy Michigan Expanded Medicaid will be required
to participate in cost sharing or payment of premiums. There are also work requirements and
requirements to commit to and engage in healthy behaviors. From HBH’s perspective, there is concern
that some of the consumers receiving/utilizing Healthy Michigan coverage may be unable or unwilling to
pay premiums or participate in work or healthy behavior requirements. As a result, it is speculated that at
least some of the people currently covered by Healthy Michigan/expanded Medicaid may become un-
insured and dependent upon General Fund support should they need additional services.

Huron Behavioral Health Administrative staff regularly engage in conversations with the County Board of
Commissioners regarding the budget and allocations for the agency. Due to challenges faced by the
Board of Commissioners, they have been unable to increase the base county allocation to HBH.
However, based upon proposed projects, the Commissioners have been willing to allocate additional
project-based funding from time to time. It is anticipated that this will remain a viable option into the future.

In summary, there are many unknowns in HBH’s immediate future. The one variable that does remain
steady and constant is there are residents of the county that are in need of behavioral health services
and supports in order to function as productive and healthy members of the community. In order to assure
its viability as a community service provider, HBH must continue to closely monitor and quickly adapt to
changes as they are presented, as well as striving to take advantage of opportunities to improve
efficiencies and quality of service to our consumers and the community.

*     *     *     *     *     *     *
As always, questions, comments and suggestions are welcomed from interested parties and the general
public. These can be directed to management.
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CURRENT ASSETS 2018 2017
  Cash and investments 1,959,513$ 1,638,660$
  Accounts receivable - net 50,583 38,201
  Due from other governmental units 890,475 620,689
  Prepaid expenses 109,489 70,988
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,010,060 2,368,538

NONCURRENT ASSETS
  Cash - restricted 560,723 537,474
  Capital assets - nondepreciable 112,599 112,599
  Capital assets - net 4,775,838 4,871,359
  Net other post-employment benefits 1,117,289 -
TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 6,566,449 5,521,432

TOTAL ASSETS 9,576,509 7,889,970

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Related to pensions 817,771 623,568
  Related to post-employment benefits other than pensions 63,006 -
TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 880,777 623,568

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Accounts payable 587,063 394,457
  Due to service providers 89,454 198,607
  Due to other governmental units 458,588 73,536
  Accrued payroll 149,793 141,163
  Accrued health insurance 135,190 75,610
  Unearned revenue 14,943 4,391
  Current portion long-term debt 127,144 122,826
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,562,175 1,010,590

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
  Accrued severance pay 60,919 60,919
  Accrued compensated absences 499,804 476,555
  Notes payable - net of current 2,495,847 2,621,938
  Net pension liability 1,439,111 2,236,122
TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 4,495,681 5,395,534

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,057,856 6,406,124

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Related to pensions 171,969 754,400
  Related to post-employment benefits other than pensions 3,726 -
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 175,695 754,400

NET POSITION
  Net investment in capital assets 2,265,447 2,239,194
  Unrestricted 1,958,288 (886,180)
TOTAL NET POSITION 4,223,735$ 1,353,014$

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION -
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

SEPTEMBER 30,

The accompanying notes are an integral part
  of the financial statements.
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Charges
Functions Expenses for Services

2018 2017
Governmental activities

Health & welfare - Mental health 9,488,681$ 10,742,811$ 50,935$ 1,305,065$ 545,933$

General revenues
Grants and contributions not
  restricted to specific programs 273,499 247,250
Unrestricted investment earnings 12,638 3,697
Miscellaneous revenue 141,934 85,577

Total general revenues 428,071 336,524

Change in net position 1,733,136 882,457

Net position - beginning of year 1,353,014 470,557

Prior period adjustment 1,137,585 -

Net position - end of year 4,223,735$ 1,353,014$

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Program Revenue Net (Expense)

YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

Revenue and
Changes in
Net Position

HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Operating
Grants and

Contributions

The accompanying notes are an integral part
of the financial statements.
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ASSETS 2018 2017
Cash and investments 1,959,513$ 1,638,660$
Accounts receivable - net 50,583 38,201
Due from other governments 890,475 620,689
Prepaid expenditures 109,489 70,988
Cash - restricted 560,723 537,474

TOTAL ASSETS 3,570,783$ 2,906,012$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 587,063$ 394,457$
Due to service providers 89,454 198,607
Due to other governmental units 458,588 73,536
Accrued payroll 149,793 141,163
Accrued health insurance 135,190 75,610
Unearned revenue 14,943 4,391

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,435,031 887,764

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

Prepaid expenditures 109,489 70,988
Committed for:

Compensated absences 499,804 476,555
Severance pay 60,919 60,919

Unassigned 1,465,540 1,409,786
TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,135,752 2,018,248

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 3,570,783$ 2,906,012$

SEPTEMBER 30,

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

BALANCE SHEETS
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part
  of the financial statements.
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2018 2017
Total fund balance - governmental funds 2,135,752$ 2,018,248$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statements of net
position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources,
and therefore are not reported in the fund financial statements.

Add: Capital assets 6,637,631 6,521,139
Deduct: Accumulated depreciation (1,749,194) (1,537,181)

Some assets are not available to provide resources in the current period,
and therefore are not reported in the funds. Those assets consist of:

   Add: Net other post-employment benefits 1,117,289 -

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period, and
therefore are not reported in the funds. Those liabilities consist of:

Deduct:  Severance pay (60,919) (60,919)
Deduct:  Compensated absences (499,804) (476,555)
Deduct:  Net pension liability (1,439,111) (2,236,122)

Long-term liabilities, including notes payable, are not due and payable in
the current period, and therefore are not reported in the funds. (2,622,991) (2,744,764)

Deferred outflows of resources
Related to pensions 817,771 623,568
Related to post-employment benefits other than pensions 63,006 -

Deferred inflows of resources
Related to pensions (171,969) (754,400)
Related to post-employment benefits other than pensions (3,726) -

Net position of governmental activities 4,223,735$ 1,353,014$

SEPTEMBER 30,

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEETS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

The accompanying notes are an integral part
  of the financial statements.
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REVENUE 2018 2017
Charges for services
     Medicaid specialty managed care capitation 10,245,479$ 9,610,368$
     Medicaid fee for service 83 64
     Earned contracts 17,462 29,388
     Client and third party pay 117,306 42,434
Total charges for services 10,380,330 9,682,254

Federal grants
    Federal block grants 5,091 35,726
    PAS / ARR Grant 45,844 51,273
Total federal grants 50,935 86,999

State grants
    State General Fund DCH Contract 362,777 367,459

Contributions - Local units
     County appropriation 193,250 193,250
     Senior grant 66,000 54,000
     Other county funding 14,249 -
Total contributions -  Local units 273,499 247,250

Interest income 12,638 3,697

Other revenue 150,188 107,167

TOTAL REVENUE 11,230,367 10,494,826

EXPENDITURES
Health & Welfare - Mental Health
  Personnel costs
     Salaries & wages 3,489,316 3,373,497
     Fringe benefits 1,350,276 1,298,975
     Board per diem 7,841 6,472
  Total personnel costs 4,847,433 4,678,944

YEARS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

(Continued) 7



YEARS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED) 2018 2017
  Operating expenditures
     Building rental 14,833 14,833
     Consumer food, clothing 397 395
     Contract residential 863,618 660,086
     Contractual other 3,556,234 3,369,770
     Inpatient - private 532,764 465,021
     Inpatient - state 51,815 27,862
     Interest 93,788 98,831
     Medical 109,879 84,887
     Other operating expense 56,346 52,021
     Printing, postage & advertising 19,057 14,701
     Repairs & maintenance 141,539 144,835
     Supplies 152,092 144,792
     Telephone 36,269 39,644
     Travel 114,195 98,148
     Utilities 61,400 65,151
     Local funds paid to PIHP 168,800 168,800
  Total operating expenditures 5,973,026 5,449,777

  Capital outlay 162,242 107,917

  Debt retirement 121,773 174,760

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,104,474 10,411,398

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 125,893 83,428

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 2,018,248 1,934,820

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (8,389) -

FUND BALANCE - END OF THE YEAR 2,135,752$ 2,018,248$

The accompanying notes are an integral part
  of the financial statements. 8



2018 2017
Net change in fund balance - total governmental funds 125,893$ 83,428$

     Add:  Capital outlay 162,242 107,917
     Deduct:  Net book value of disposals (8,254) (21,590)
     Deduct:  Depreciation expense (249,510) (258,848)

Loan proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental
funds, while the repayment of principal on debt is an expenditure in the
governmental funds. Neither transaction, however, has any effect on
governmental activities. This is the amount by which debt repayments
exceeded debt issued during the fiscal year. 121,773 174,760

Some expenses reported in the statements of activities do not require
the use of current financial resources, and therefore are not reported as
expenditures in the funds.
     Change in accrual for severance pay - (1,775)
     Change in accrual for compensated absences (23,249) (24,797)
     Pension related items 1,573,647 823,362
     OPEB related items 30,594 -

Change in net position of governmental activities 1,733,136$ 882,457$

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

YEARS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,

TO THE STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statements of
activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in
the statements of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over
their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.

The accompanying notes are an integral part
of the financial statements. 9



HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

(Continued) 10

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:
The basic financial statements of Huron Behavioral Health have been prepared in conformity with

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) as applied to
governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The significant
accounting principles and policies utilized by Huron Behavioral Health are described below.
Reporting Entity

Huron Behavioral Health is an Authority that operates under the provisions of Act 258 – Public Acts
of 1974 (the Michigan Mental Health Code), as amended. The Authority arranges for or provides supports
and services for persons with developmental disabilities, adults with severe mental illness, children with
serious emotional disturbances, and individuals with addictive disorder and substance abuse. These
supports and services are made available to residents of the County of Huron who meet eligibility and other
criteria.

The accounting policies of Huron Behavioral Health conform to U.S. GAAP as applicable to
governmental units.

In accordance with U.S. GAAP, these financial statements present all of the Authority’s funds. The
criteria established by the GASB for determining the reporting entity include oversight responsibility, fiscal
dependency, and whether the financial statements would be misleading if data were not included.
Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statements of net position and the statements of
activities) report information on all of the activities of Huron Behavioral Health. Governmental activities
normally are supported by intergovernmental revenues.

The statements of activities demonstrate the degree to which the direct expenses of a function are
offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function.
Other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.
Resources that are dedicated internally are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues.

Net position is restricted when constraints placed on it are either externally imposed or are imposed
by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Internally imposed designations of resources are not
presented as restricted net position. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use,
generally it is Huron Behavioral Health’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources
as they are needed.
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

Government-Wide Financial Statements – The government-wide financial statements are
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing
of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility
requirements imposed by the grantor have been met.



HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (CONTINUED)
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued)

Fund Financial Statements – The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the
current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are
recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available
when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current
period. For this purpose, Huron Behavioral Health considers revenues to be available if they are collected
within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal year end. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability
is incurred, as under accrual accounting.

An exception to the “60 day” rule is the recognition of certain patient fee revenues and the related
receivables. The Authority has elected to recognize these revenues on the accrual basis of accounting.
The difference between the accrual basis of accounting and modified accrual basis of accounting for
these revenues is not material to the financial statements.

Modifications to the accrual basis of accounting include:

· Purchases of capital assets are recorded as expenditures at the date of purchase and are not
capitalized and depreciated.

· Employees’ vested annual leave is recorded as expenditures when utilized. The amount of
accumulated annual leave unpaid at September 30, 2018 and 2017 has been reported only in the
government-wide financial statements.

· Long-term debt proceeds are recorded as an “Other financing source” in the period that it is received
instead of being recorded as a liability.

· Debt service expenditures and claims and judgments are recorded only when payment is due.

· Interest on general long-term obligations is recognized when paid.
Fund Accounting

The financial activities of Huron Behavioral Health are recorded in individual funds, each of which is
deemed to be a separate accounting entity. Huron Behavioral Health uses fund accounting to report on its
financial position and results of operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance
and to aid financial management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions or
activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.

The financial activities of Huron Behavioral Health that are reported in the accompanying financial
statements have been classified into the following major governmental funds.
Governmental Funds

General Fund – This fund is Huron Behavioral Health’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all the
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (CONTINUED)
Budgetary Data

Huron Behavioral Health’s general fund budget is under formal budgetary control and follows both
Huron Behavioral Health’s and Michigan Department of Health and Human Services’ annual budget process
in establishing the budgetary data presented in the financial statements. The annual fiscal budget is adopted
on a basis consistent with U.S. GAAP and the requirements of the Michigan Department of Health and
Human Services.
Cash and Investments

In accordance with Michigan Compiled Laws, Huron Behavioral Health is authorized to invest in
obligations of the U.S. Treasury including its agencies and instrumentalities, certificates of deposit, savings
accounts, deposit accounts or depository receipts of a bank which is a member of the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (FDIC), commercial paper rated in the three (3) highest classifications of two rating
services, United States government or federal agency obligation repurchase agreements, and mutual funds
composed of investment vehicles which are legal for direct investment by local units of government in
Michigan. Huron Behavioral Health’s deposits are in accordance with statutory authority.

A specific amount of cash has been restricted for future payment of the compensated absences,
since it has been charged to the Department of Health and Human Services. Huron Behavioral Health has
established a separate cash account to monitor this future liability.
Receivables

Uncollectible accounts are provided for using the allowance method based on historical experience
and management's evaluation of outstanding accounts receivable. Based on these factors, there is an
allowance for uncollectible accounts of $104,842 and $75,042 at September 30, 2018 and 2017,
respectively.
Prepaid Expenses/Expenditures

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded
as prepaid expenses/expenditures in both government-wide and fund financial statements.
Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, are reported in the government-wide
financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the government as individual assets with an initial cost
equal to or more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Such assets are recorded
at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded
at estimated fair value at the date of donation.

The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially
extend assets’ lives are not capitalized.

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed.
Interest incurred during construction of capital assets is capitalized.

Capital assets utilized in the governmental funds are recorded as expenditures in the governmental
fund financial statements. Depreciation expense is recorded in the government-wide financial statements.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (CONTINUED)
Capital Assets (Continued)

Capital assets of Huron Behavioral Health are depreciated using the straight line method over the
following estimated useful lives:

Assets Years
Land N/A

Buildings and Improvements 20 – 40
Equipment 5 – 10
Computers 3

Transportation Equipment 5
Incurred But Not Reported Claims Liability

The amounts recorded in current liabilities include amounts for incurred inpatient, residential and
community provider claims liability based on management’s estimates. The Authority may not be billed
for these until several months after the date of service. Therefore, the liability is not liquidated within the
normal 60-day period after year-end. Also, the actual cost may vary from the estimated amount for a
variety of reasons that include, but are not limited to, retroactive consumer eligibility or cost recovery from
other third party payers.
Compensated Absences

Huron Behavioral Health’s policy allows full time employees to accumulate vacation time and sick
time, at various rates, depending on the employee’s length of service with Huron Behavioral Health. The
governmental fund financial statements record expenditures when employees are paid for these
compensated absences. The government-wide financial statements record the expense and the related
liability when these compensated absences are earned by employees.
Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of
resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be
recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The Authority has two items that
qualify for reporting in this category. The first is related to pensions reported in the government-wide
Statement of Net Position. This represents the effect of the net change in the Authority’s net pension
liability related to the plan’s assumptions, contributions, and investment returns. The second item relates
to OPEB reporting in the government-wide Statement of Net Position. This represents the effect of the
net change in the Authority’s net OPEB liability (asset) related to the plan’s investment returns.

In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources,
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized
as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Authority has two items that qualify for reporting
in this category. The first is related to pensions reported in the government-wide Statement of Net
Position. This represents the effect of the net change in the Authority’s net pension liability related to its
actual experience compared to the plan projections. The second item relates to the OPEB reporting in
the government-wide Statement of Net Position. This represents the effect of the net change in the
Authority’s net OPEB liability (asset) related to its actual experience compared to the plan projections.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (CONTINUED)
Fund Balance

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 54, “Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund
Type Definitions.”, the Authority provides the following classifications of the governmental fund balances:

Nonspendable fund balance – amounts that are in nonspendable form (such as inventory or
prepaid expenditures) are either legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted fund balance – amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such as
taxpayers, grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional provisions, or
by enabling legislation.

Committed fund balance – amounts constrained to specific purposes by the Authority itself,
using its highest level of decision-making authority (Board of Directors). To be reported as committed,
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Authority takes the same highest level action
to remove or change the constraint.

Assigned fund balance – amounts the Authority intends to use for a specific purpose. Intent can
be expressed by the Board of Directors or by an official or body to which the Board of Directors delegates
the authority.

Unassigned fund balance – amounts that are available for any purpose. Positive amounts are
reported only in the general fund.

The Authority would typically use restricted fund balance first, followed by committed resources,
and then assigned resources as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively
spend unassigned resources first to defer the use of these classified funds.
Economic Dependence

A material portion of the CMH Board’s source of revenue (94%) is either controlled by or received
from the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services in the form of Medicaid revenue or state
general fund revenue for mental health services. This revenue is provided on a capitated basis based on the
population of the Board’s service area (Huron County).
Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.
NOTE 2 – STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY:
Budgetary Information

As set forth by State law, the CMH Board adopts an annual budget on a government-wide basis.
The annual budget is adopted on the full accrual basis of accounting in accordance with GASB Statement
34. The Executive Director is authorized to transfer budgeted amounts within departments; however, any
revisions that alter the total expenditures must be approved by the CMH Board. For the year ended
September 30, 2018, the original budgeted expenditures amounted to $11,286,736. During the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2018, there were budget amendments that increased the total budgeted expenditures
by $254,232. The government-wide budget is presented in the Statement of Revenue and Expenses -
Budget and Actual. All annual appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year.
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NOTE 2 – STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY: (CONTINUED)
Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations

Budget control has been established by the CMH Board at the level of the following expenditure
categories: Program operations, Community supports, General administration, Community hospital,
Residential services, Managed care administration, Local funds contribution, Depreciation, Interest expense,
and State facility – local portion. During the year ended September 30, 2018, Huron Behavioral Health
incurred expenditures which were in excess of the budgeted amounts as presented in the statement of
revenue and expenses-budget and actual on page 30.
NOTE 3 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS:

As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, the Authority’s cash balances are as follows:
2018 2017

Carrying amount of cash and investments
    Unrestricted – general fund  $1,959,513  $1,638,660
    Restricted – general fund       560,723       537,474
Total carrying amount of cash and investments  $2,520,236  $2,176,134

The bank balances of the cash and investments are classified as follows:
2018 2017

Insured by FDIC  $1,521,275  $1,476,511
Uninsured and uncollateralized   1,021,257      704,699
Total bank balance of cash and investments $2,542,532 $2,181,210

Restricted cash balances have been set aside for the following purposes:

2018 2017
Payment of compensated absences  $499,804  $476,555
Payment of severance pay     60,919     60,919
Total restricted cash $560,723 $537,474

Interest rate risk. In accordance with its investment policy, the Authority will minimize interest rate risk,
which is the risk that the market value of securities in the portfolio will fall due to changes in market
interest rates, by; structuring the investment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash requirements
for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities in the open market; and, investing
operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities, liquid asset funds, money market mutual funds, or
similar investment pools and limiting the average maturity in accordance with the Authority’s cash
requirements.

Credit risk. The Authority will minimize credit risk, which is the risk of loss due to the failure of the security
issuer or backer, by; limiting investments to the types of securities authorized by Board policy and state
law.
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NOTE 3 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS: (CONTINUED)
Concentration of credit risk. The Authority will minimize concentration of credit risk, which is the risk of
loss attributed to the magnitude of the Authority’s investment in a single issuer, by diversifying the
investment portfolio so that the impact of potential losses from any one type of security or issuer will be
minimized.
Custodial credit risk – Investments. For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of the failure
of the counterparty, the Authority will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.
The Authority will minimize custodial credit risk, which is the risk of loss due to the failure of the security
issuer or backer, by; limiting investments to the types of securities allowed by law; and pre-qualifying the
financial institutions, broker/dealers, intermediaries, and advisors with which the Authority will do
business.
Foreign currency risk. The Authority is not authorized to invest in investments which have this type of
risk.
NOTE 4 – DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS:

Due from other governments as of September 30, consists of the following:

2018 2017
State of Michigan  $  21,687  $  17,290
Mid-State Health Network    824,788    559,399
Other CMHs      44,000      44,000
Total  $890,475  $620,689

NOTE 5 – CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSETS:
The following is a summary of the changes in the capital assets of Huron Behavioral Health for the

year ended September 30, 2018:
2017 Additions Disposals 2018

Non-depreciable assets
    Land  $   112,599  $            -  $            -  $   112,599
Total non-depreciable assets  $   112,599  $            -  $            -  $   112,599

Depreciable assets
    Land improvements  $   596,846 $  22,582 $ 13,075  $   606,353
    Buildings    4,454,277              -              -    4,454,277
    Building improvements 131,845 24,284       -       156,129
    Office equipment 305,474 20,422        9,369       316,527
    Computer equipment 259,261      18,511        7,431       270,341
    Transportation equipment       660,837      76,443     15,875       721,405
Total depreciable assets  $6,408,540  $162,242  $ 45,750  $6,525,032
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NOTE 5 – CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSETS: (CONTINUED)
The following is a summary of the accumulated depreciation for the year ended September 30, 2018.

Net
Capital

2017 Additions Disposals 2018 Assets
Accumulated depreciation
    Land improvements  $     53,223  $  15,216  $   4,821  $     63,618  $   542,735
    Buildings   453,587    108,063              -       561,650    3,892,627
    Building improvements         62,136        7,573              -         69,709         86,420
    Office equipment       263,287      18,992 9,372       272,907         43,620
    Computer equipment       183,152      48,304        7,431       224,025         46,316
    Transportation equipment       521,798      51,362   15,875       557,285       164,120
Total  $1,537,183  $249,510  $37,499  $1,749,194  $4,775,838

NOTE 6 – ACCRUED WAGES AND PAYROLL LIABILITIES:
This liability represents amounts paid to employees during October that were earned during

September. Also included are recurring payroll liabilities that are incurred on a monthly basis.
NOTE 7 – LONG-TERM DEBT:

Authority policy allows full time employees to accumulate annual leave time at various rates,
depending on the employee’s length of service with Huron Behavioral Health. Amounts accumulated up to
a maximum of 30 days are to be paid to the employee and recognized as an expense either when annual
leave time is used, or at the discretion of Huron Behavioral Health, upon termination of employment.

Employees also accumulate sick leave time at various rates, depending on the date of hire. Amounts
accumulated up to a maximum of 100 days are to be paid to the employee and recognized as an expense
either when sick leave time is used, or at the discretion of Huron Behavioral Health, upon termination of
employment. As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, this liability was $499,804 and $476,555, respectively.

In 2006, the Authority issued a mortgage with a local bank in the amount of $149,241. The proceeds
of the mortgage were used to purchase a building that is used in the Authority’s residential care services.
The terms of the mortgage call for monthly payments in the amount of $1,161 including interest at an annual
rate of 4.68%. The maturity date of the mortgage is March 28, 2021 and is collateralized by the building.
During fiscal year 2017 the Authority used excess funds to pay the remaining balance of loan in the amount
of $57,161. Interest expense on the mortgage for the year ended September 30, 2017 amounted to $870.

In 2013, the Authority also issued a mortgage payable, with a local bank in the amount of $3,100,000.
The proceeds of the note were used for the construction of two new office buildings. The terms of the note
call for monthly payments in the amount of $17,963 including interest at an annual rate of 3.44%, with the
first payment due September 29, 2014 and a final balloon payment to be made on the maturity date of
August 29, 2034. The note is collateralized by the buildings that were constructed. Interest expense on the
note for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 amounted to $93,788 and $97,961, respectively.
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NOTE 7 – LONG-TERM DEBT: (CONTINUED)
The following is a summary of the changes in long-term debt of Huron Behavioral Health for the year

ended September 30, 2018:
Due

Within
2017 Additions Reductions 2018 One Year

Accrued severance pay  $     60,919  $          -  $             -  $     60,919  $            -
Accrued compensated
   absences    476,555     23,249                      -     499,804                 -
Note payable – 2013    2,744,764              -    121,773    2,622,991    127,144
Totals  $3,282,238  $23,249  $121,773  $3,183,714  $127,144

The annual debt service requirements to amortize the long-term debt including interest are as follows:

Years Ending
September 30,  Principal  Interest  Total

2019  $   127,144  $  88,417    $   215,561
2020       131,822      83,739       215,561
2021       136,428      79,133       215,561
2022       141,196      74,365       215,561
2023       146,131      69,430 215,561

2024-2028       810,921    266,884    1,077,805
2029-2033       962,876    114,929    1,077,805

2034       166,473        2,225       168,698
Totals  $2,622,991  $779,122  $3,402,113

NOTE 8 – UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION:
Huron Behavioral Health is a reimbursing employer for purposes of unemployment insurance claims

against the employer. Huron Behavioral Health reimburses the State of Michigan for all benefits charged
against it in the event of termination of employment and subsequent claims of its employees. Because an
estimate cannot be made, the contingent liability for unemployment insurance claims is not recognized in
the accompanying financial statements. This expense is recognized as incurred. There was no
unemployment expense for the year ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.
NOTE 9 – OPERATING LEASES:

The Authority entered into various lease arrangements for residential housing facilities. The terms of
the leases require monthly payments amounting to $1,236. The Authority is responsible for all expenses of
operation including utilities and maintenance.

The leases also provide for an optional renewal term with monthly lease payments to be determined
based on an agreed upon formula. The leases further provide for cancellation by the Authority in the event
funding is terminated, reduced or licensing is withheld. Lease expense for the residential housing facilities
amounted to $14,833 and $14,833 for the year ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
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NOTE 10 – RETIREMENT SYSTEM:
Plan Description:

The employer’s defined benefit pension plan provides certain retirement, disability and death benefits
to plan members and beneficiaries. The employer participates in the Municipal Employees Retirement
System (MERS) of Michigan. MERS is an agent multiple-employer, statewide public employee pension plan
established by the Michigan Legislature under Public Act 135 of 1945 and administered by a nine member
Retirement Board. MERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and
required supplementary information. This report may be obtained accessing the MERS website at
www.mersofmich.com.

2017 Valuation 2016 Valuation
Benefit Multiplier: 2.25% Multiplier (80% max) 2.25% Multiplier (80% max)
Normal Retirement Age: 60 60
Vesting: 10 years 10 years
Early Retirement (Unreduced): 55/15 55/15
Early Retirement (Reduced): 50/25 50/25
Final Average Compensation: 3 years 3 years
COLA for Future Retirees: 2.50% (Non-Compound) 2.50% (Non-Compound)
COLA for Current Retirees: 2.50% (Non-Compound) 2.50% (Non-Compound)
Employee Contributions: 5% 5%
Act 88: Yes-Adopted 10/1/12 Yes-Adopted 10/1/12

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms:
At the December 31, 2017 valuation date, the following employees were covered by the benefit

terms:
Inactive employees or beneficiaries
    currently receiving benefits 39
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet
    receiving benefits 21
Active employees    58
Total  118

Contributions:
The employer is required to contribute amounts at least equal to the actuarially determined rate,

as established by the MERS Retirement Board. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount
necessary to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount
to finance any unfunded accrued liability. The employer may establish contribution rates to be paid by its
covered employees. Employer contributions were 10.92% based on annual payroll for open divisions. In
addition, the employer made a voluntary additional contribution in the amount of $55,000 for the year
ended September 30, 2018.

Net Pension Liability:
The employer’s Net Pension Liability was measured as of December 31, 2017, and the total

pension liability used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an annual actuarial
valuation as of that date.
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NOTE 10 – RETIREMENT SYSTEM: (CONTINUED)
Actuarial Assumptions:

The total pension liability in the December 31, 2017 annual actuarial valuation was determined
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

· Inflation: 2.5%

· Salary Increases: 3.75% in the long-term

· Investment rate of return: 7.75%, net of investment expense, including inflation

· Asset smoothing period used was 5 years, effective in 2016

Mortality rates used were based on the 2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table of a 50% Male
and 50% Female blend. For disabled retirees, a 50% Male - 50% Female blend of the 2014 Disabled
Retiree Mortality Tables are used.

The actuarial assumptions used in the valuation were based on the results of the most recent
actuarial experience study of 2009-2013. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was determined using a model method in which the best-estimate ranges of expected future
real rates of return (expected returns, net of investment and administrative expenses and inflation) are
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected
rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real
rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Long-Term
Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
Global Equity 57.5% 5.02%
Global Fixed Income 20.0% 2.18%
Real Assets 12.5% 4.23%
Diversifying Strategies 10.0% 6.56%

Discount Rate:
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 8.0% for 2017. The projection of

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that employer and employee contributions will
be made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates for employers.
Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.
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NOTE 10 – RETIREMENT SYSTEM: (CONTINUED)
Changes in Net Pension Liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at December 31, 2016 $17,616,058 $15,379,936 $2,236,122

Change for the year
Service cost            429,525                      -         429,525
Interest on total pension liability         1,399,470                      -      1,399,470
Employer contributions                      -            440,321        (440,321)
Employee contributions                      -            158,030        (158,030)
Net investment income                      -         2,042,556     (2,042,556)
Benefit payments          (674,881)           (674,881)                   -
Difference between expected and
  actual experience          (17,409)                      -        (17,409)
Administrative expense                    -         (32,310)         32,310
   Net change      1,136,705         1,933,716        (797,011)

__________ __________ _________
Balance at December 31, 2017 $18,752,763 $17,313,652 $1,439,111

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:
The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the employer, calculated using the discount

rate of 8.0%, as well as what the employer’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (7.0%) or 1% higher (9.0%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(7.00%) Rate (8.00%) (9.00%)

Net Pension Liability at 12/31/17  $    3,702,691  $           1,439,111  $   (458,026)
Note: The current discount rate shown for GASB 68 purposes is higher than the MERS assumed

rate of return. This is because for GASB purposes, the discount rate must be gross of administrative
expenses, whereas for funding purposes, it is net of administrative expenses.
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NOTE 10 – RETIREMENT SYSTEM: (CONTINUED)
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions:

For the year ended December 31, 2017 the employer recognized pension expense (income) of
$(1,220,272) due to the decrease in the net pension liability and the related deferred outflows and inflows.
The employer reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $            - $ 171,969
Changes of assumptions        206,423                    -
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date        262,448                    -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments    348,900                -
      Total $ 817,771 $ 171,969

*The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent
to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the Net Pension Liability for the year ending
December 31, 2018. Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Years ending
December 31,

2018 $    74,198
2019     (110,882)
2020     256,735
2021     163,303

$  383,354

Required Supplementary Information:
Required supplementary information schedules are required with GASB 68. The Schedule of

Employer Contributions shows the employer’s required annual contributions from the annual actuarial
valuation, compared with the actual contributions remitted over the past ten years. This schedule can be
filled out prospectively but many employers will have the information from prior years. The Schedule of
Changes in Employer’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios shows the changes in total pension
liability less the statement of changes in fiduciary net position resulting in the Net Pension Liability
calculation for the employer. There are ratios calculated, as well, involving covered employee payrolls.
Note that this is a 10 year schedule prospectively.

• Schedule of Changes in Employer’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios
• Schedule of Employer Contributions
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NOTE 11 – DEFERRED COMPENSATION:
Employees of Huron Behavioral Health may participate in a deferred compensation plan adopted

under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 457 (Deferred Compensation Plans with Respect to
Service for State and Local Governments).

The deferred compensation plan is available to all employees of the Authority. Under the plan,
employees may elect to defer a portion of their salaries and avoid paying taxes on the deferred portion until
the withdrawal date. The deferred compensation amount is not available for withdrawal by employees until
termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency.

The deferred compensation plan is administered by Empower Retirement. Under the terms of an
IRC Section 457 deferred compensation plan, all deferred compensation and income attributable to the
investment of the deferred compensation amounts held by the Administration, until paid or made available
to the employees or beneficiaries, are the property of the Authority subject only to the claims of the Authority’s
general creditors. In addition, the participants in the plan have rights equal to those of the general creditors
of the Authority and each participant’s rights are equal to his or her share of the fair market value of the plan
assets. The Authority believes that it is unlikely that plan assets will be needed to satisfy claims of general
creditors that might arise.
NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS:
Plan Description:

The Authority’s defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan, Huron Behavioral Health Post-
employment Healthcare Plan (HBHPHP), provides medical benefits to eligible retired employees and their
beneficiaries. HBHPHP is affiliated with the Michigan Municipal Employees’ Retirement System Retiree
Health Funding Vehicle (RHFV), a single employer post-employment healthcare plan administered by the
MMERS Retirement System. The Statutes of the State of Michigan assigns the authority to establish and
amend the benefit provisions of the plan that participates in an RHFV to the respective employer entities; for
HBHPHP, that authority rests with the Huron Behavioral Health Board. The MMERS Retirement System
issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary
information for the RHFV. That report may be obtained by writing to MMERS Retirement System, 1134
Municipal Way, Lansing, MI 48917, or by calling 1-517-703-9030.
Benefits Provided:

The Authority does not offer or pay for post-retirement group health insurance benefits for any full-
time employee hired on or after January 1, 1999. The Board of Directors reviews the premium sharing plan
on an annual basis and establishes the method to be used for the next plan year. Upon an employee’s
retirement from active service, provided the employee was hired and worked as a full time employee before
January 1, 1999 and has had no breaks in service, the Authority will pay the premium for the core plan group
health insurance as described below, less the employee cost share per PA 152 election by the Authority.
(Eligible premium means the amount of premium paid by the Authority based upon the years of uninterrupted
service and upon the age of the individual at retirement.)
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NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS: (CONTINUED)
Benefits Provided: (Continued)

All retirees taking the Huron Behavioral Health group health insurance are subject to paying the
same premium sharing as levied to the active staff. The Authority will pay for:

· 75% of the eligible premium for employees having at least 15 years of service with the Authority at
the time of retirement and being of age 55 or older. The retire employee is responsible for the
remaining 25% of the eligible premium, in addition to payment of the established premium sharing
rate. The individual retired from the Authority is also responsible for any plan deductibles, co-
insurance and co-pays.

· 100% of the eligible premium, subject to the requirements noted herein for the retiree contribution,
for employees having at least 20 years of service with the agency at the time of retirement and being
of age 55 or older, or for such employee having at least 10 years of service and being at the age of
60 or older. In addition to payment of the established premium sharing rate, the individual retired
from the Authority is also responsible for any plan deductibles, co-insurance and co-pays.

All required premium sharing must be paid by the first of the coverage month.

If, at the time of retirement an employee, who meets all of the above criteria, is receiving the annual
amount in lieu of group health insurance, assurances are given they will be eligible for group coverage at
the next open enrollment period (open enrollment is in December with an effective date of January 1st).

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms:
At the December 31, 2016 valuation date, the following employees were covered by the benefit

terms:
Inactive plan members or beneficiaries
     currently receiving benefits       22
Active plan members       11
Total plan members       33

Contributions:
The employees are required to contribute amounts as described in the benefits provided section.

The employer has fully funded the liability for other post-employment benefits in prior years and, as long
as the plan remains fully funded, is no longer required to make annual contributions to the plan.
Net OPEB Liability (Asset):

The Authority’s net OPEB liability (asset) was measured as of September 30, 2018, and was
determined by an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2016.
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NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS: (CONTINUED)
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions:

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan
as understood by the employer and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of
each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan members
to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce
short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-
term perspective of the calculations. The total OPEB liability in the December 31, 2016 annual actuarial
valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurement:

· Price Inflation: 2.00% to 3.00%
· Wage Inflation: 4.00%
· Salary Increases: 4.00% to 17.00%
· Investment Rate of Return: 7.00%, net of OPEB plan investment expense
· Health Care Trend Rates: Initial trend of 9.0% gradually decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of

4.0% in year 10.
· Mortality: The RP-2000 Mortality Combined Healthy Tables projected 20 years with U.S.

Projection Scale BB.
Single Discount Rate:

A single discount rate of 7.0% was used to measure the total OPEB liability. The single discount rate
was based on the expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments of 7.0%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine this Single Discount Rate assumed that employer contributions will be made at rates
equal to the actuarially determined contribution rate. Based on these assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset):
Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at September 30, 2017 $3,861,183 $5,007,157 $(1,145,974)
Change for the year

Service cost            25,485                      -         25,485
Interest on total OPEB liability         263,031                      -      263,031
Net investment income                      -         263,173     (263,173)
Benefit payments          (232,687)           (232,687)                   -
Difference between expected and
  actual experience          (8,861)                      -        (8,861)
Administrative expense                  -      (12,203)          12,203
   Net change        46,968        18,283          28,685

Balance as of September 30, 2018 $3,908,151 $5,025,440 $(1,117,289)
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NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS: (CONTINUED)
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to the Single Discount Rate Assumption:

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) of the employer, calculated using a single
discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the employer’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset) would be using a single
discount rate that is 1 percent lower (6.0%) or 1 percent higher (8.0%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.00%) Rate (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)   $  (729,742)    $  (1,117,289) $  (1,448,127)
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption:

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) of the employer, calculated using the
assumed healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the employer’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset) would
be using a trend rate that is 1 percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB Liability (Asset)   $  (1,495,044)    $  (1,117,289)    $  (682,714)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to OPEB:

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018 the employer recognized OPEB expense (income)
of $(30,595). The employer reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $          - $ 3,726
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on OPEB plan investments    63,006           -
      Total $ 63,006 $ 3,726

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years ending
September 30,

2019 $    12,025
2020     15,751
2021     15,751
2022     15,753

$  59,280
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NOTE 12 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS: (CONTINUED)
Required Supplementary Information:

Required supplementary information schedules are required with GASB 75. The Schedule of
Changes in the Employer’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios shows the changes in total
OPEB liability less the statement of changes in fiduciary net position resulting in the Net OPEB Liability
(Asset) calculation for the employer. There are ratios calculated, as well, involving covered employee
payrolls. Note that this is a 10 year schedule prospectively.

• Schedule of Changes in Employer’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios
NOTE 13 – RISK MANAGEMENT:
General Liability:

Huron Behavioral Health participates in the Michigan Municipal Risk Management Authority, which
is a public entity risk pool, for the coverage of significant losses due to its general liability. The participation
in the pool constitutes transfer of the risk for significant losses to the pool with a liability limit of $10 million.
The Authority is required to pay annual premiums to the Michigan Municipal Risk Management Authority for
the liability coverage. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the
three prior years. The Authority also purchased commercial insurance coverage for losses related to their
property, automobiles and commercial general liability.
Workers' Compensation:

Huron Behavioral Health purchased commercial insurance to provide coverage of losses related to
workers’ compensation claims. The workers’ compensation insurance provides coverage for up to a
maximum of $1,000,000 for each workers’ compensation claim.
Employee Health Care:

The Authority provides health care benefits to its employees and their dependents using a partially
self-funded plan. For the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, the cost of the employee’s health care
benefits totaled $606,947 and $529,321, respectively. The employees pay 20% of their health insurance
premiums in accordance with state statutes.

Managed Care Risk Contracts:
The Authority has a managed care risk contract with the State of Michigan for State General Fund

Formula Funding for priority populations. The State General Fund risk contract and reserve covers only
the Authority’s specific service area. The Authority is at risk for any State General Fund service costs that
exceed the revenue provided by the State of Michigan for these services. The Authority is required to
cover any excess costs with local funds. In the event of incurring excess service costs, the Authority will
use its available unrestricted fund balance to cover those costs.

Contingent Liabilities:
Amounts received or receivable from federal, state and other grantor agencies are subject to audit

and adjustment by the grantor. Any disallowed amounts, including amounts already collected, may constitute
a liability. The amount, if any, of costs that may be disallowed cannot be determined at this time.
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NOTE 14 – NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD AND PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT:
For the year ended September 30, 2018, the Authority implemented the following new

pronouncement: GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits
Other Than Pensions.

Summary:
GASB Statement No. 75 requires governments that participate in defined benefit other post-

employment benefit (OPEB) plans to report in the statement of net position a net OPEB liability (asset). The
net OPEB liability (asset) is the difference between the total OPEB liability (the present value of projected
benefit payments to employees based on their past service) and the assets (mostly investments reported at
fair value) set aside in a trust and restricted to paying benefits to current employees, retirees, and their
beneficiaries. The Statement requires employers to record a liability (asset) and expense based on the
actuarial value of the OPEB plan. The Statement also will improve the comparability and consistency of how
governments calculate the OPEB liabilities (assets) and expense.

As a result of the adoption of GASB Statement No. 75, net position was understated by $1,137,585
and fund balance was overstated by $(8,389).
NOTE 15 – UPCOMING ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENT:

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases, was issued by
the GASB in June 2017 and will be effective for the Authority’s 2021 year end. The objective of this
Statement is to increase the usefulness of governments’ financial statements by requiring recognition of
certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and
recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the
contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases
are financings of the right to use the underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to
recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and
consistency of information about governments’ leasing activities.
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

ORIGINAL FINAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

REVENUE
Medicaid specialty supports & services 8,600,000$ 8,784,623$ 8,551,263$ (233,360)$
Healthy Michigan Medicaid 1,210,000 1,210,000 1,156,899 (53,101)
State general fund priority population 371,951 371,951 362,777 (9,174)
Medicaid Autism 550,000 640,000 537,317 (102,683)
Program service revenue 130,924 93,400 105,278 11,878
Grants and earned contracts 207,967 302,608 199,023 (103,585)
County appropriation 247,250 254,960 273,499 18,539
Interest income - working capital 3,500 3,500 12,638 9,138
Other local income 7,900 7,900 23,123 15,223

TOTAL REVENUE 11,329,492 11,668,942 11,221,817 (447,125)

EXPENSES
Program operations 5,427,318 5,539,786 5,347,567 192,219
Community supports 2,663,224 2,616,837 2,531,759 85,078
General administration 1,115,187 1,040,232 (631,051) 1,671,283
Community hospital 516,187 621,340 532,764 88,576
Residential services 726,104 878,000 863,618 14,382
Managed care administration 290,907 295,666 280,111 15,555
Local funds contribution 168,800 168,800 168,800 -
Depreciation 253,109 253,307 249,510 3,797
Interest expense 94,900 94,000 93,788 212
State facility - local portion 31,000 33,000 51,815 (18,815)

TOTAL EXPENSES 11,286,736 11,540,968 9,488,681 2,052,287

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 42,756$ 127,974$ 1,733,136$ 1,605,162$
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2014 2015 2016 2017
Total pension liability

Service cost 360,168$ 380,571$ 410,110$ 429,525$
Interest 1,142,974 1,184,580 1,340,706 1,399,470
Difference between expected and actual experience - 117,223 (376,436) (17,409)
Changes of assumptions - 825,693 - -
Benefit payments including employee refunds (528,241) (592,385) (624,186) (674,881)
Other - 37,019 - -

Net change in total pension liability 974,901 1,952,701 750,194 1,136,705
Total pension liability - beginning 13,938,262 14,913,163 16,865,864 17,616,058
Total pension liability - ending 14,913,163$ 16,865,864$ 17,616,058$ 18,752,763$

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions-employer 256,616$ 259,250$ 250,582$ 440,321$
Contributions-employee 138,644 151,788 148,022 158,030
Net investment income 873,694 (218,670) 1,601,485 2,042,556
Benefit payments including employee refunds (528,241) (592,385) (624,186) (674,881)
Administrative expense (32,130) (31,852) (31,601) (32,310)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 708,583 (431,869) 1,344,302 1,933,716
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 13,758,920 14,467,503 14,035,634 15,379,936
Plan fiduciary net position - ending 14,467,503$ 14,035,634$ 15,379,936$ 17,313,652$

Employer net pension liability 445,660$ 2,830,230$ 2,236,122$ 1,439,111$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability 97.0% 83.2% 87.3% 92.3%

Covered employee payroll 2,699,913$ 2,852,859$ 3,011,086$ 3,142,097$

Employer's net pension liability as a percentage
of covered employee payroll 16.5% 99.2% 74.3% 45.8%

Notes to schedule:

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full
10 year trend is compiled, the Authority presents information for those years for which information is available.

Above dates are based on measurement date of December 31, which may not necessarily tie to the fiscal year.

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE EMPLOYER'S
NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

December 31,
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2015 2016 2017 2018
Actuarial determined contributions 250,440$ 207,996$ 244,884$ 344,616$
Contributions in relation to the actuarially

determined contribution 252,456 239,523 421,361 408,372
Contribution deficiency (excess) (2,016)$ (31,527)$ (176,477)$ (63,756)$

Covered employee payroll 2,699,913$ 2,852,859$ 3,011,086$ 3,142,097$

Contributions as a percentage of covered
employee payroll 9.4% 8.4% 14.0% 13.0%

Notes to Schedule
Actuarial cost method

Amortization method
Remaining amortization period
Asset valuation method
Inflation
Salary increases
Investment rate of return
Retirement age

Mortality

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.
However, until a full 10 year trend is compiled, the Authority presents information for those
years for which information is available.

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTIONS

Above dates are based on fiscal year of September 30, not necessarily the measurement
date. Note that these are employer contributions and not employee contributions.

Entry age - Normal cost
Level percentage of payroll,
open
23 years
5 year smoothed
2.5%
3.75%
7.75%
60

September 30,

50% Female / 50% Male - 2014 Healthy
Annuitant Mortality Tables, with rates multiplied
by 105%
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2018
Total OPEB liability

Service cost 25,485$
Interest 263,031
Difference between expected and actual experience (8,861)
Benefit payments including employee refunds (232,687)

Net change in total OPEB liability 46,968
Total OPEB liability - beginning 3,861,183
Total OPEB liability - ending 3,908,151$

Plan fiduciary net position
Net investment income 263,173$
Benefit payments including employee refunds (232,687)
Administrative expense (12,203)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 18,283
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 5,007,157
Plan fiduciary net position - ending 5,025,440$

Employer net OPEB liability (asset) (1,117,289)$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total OPEB liability (asset) 128.6%

Covered employee payroll 639,117$

Employer's net OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage
of covered employee payroll -174.8%

Notes to schedule:
This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.
However, until a full 10 year trend is compiled, the Authority presents information for those years
for which information is available.

HURON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
HURON COUNTY, MICHIGAN

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE EMPLOYER'S
NET OPEB LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

September 30,
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS
To the Members of the Board of
Huron Behavioral Health
Bad Axe, Michigan
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities and each major fund of Huron Behavioral Health, as of and for the years ended September 30,
2018 and 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Huron
Behavioral Health’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated February 23,
2019.
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Huron Behavioral
Health’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Huron Behavioral
Health’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Huron
Behavioral Health’s internal control.
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is  a  deficiency,  or  a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.
Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Huron Behavioral Health’s financial statements
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

(Continued) 34



Purpose of this Report
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

NIETZKE & FAUPEL, P.C.
PIGEON, MICHIGAN
February 23, 2019
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